
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 
 

Mon 10 Nov 
2014 
6.30 pm 
 

Committee Room 2 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

 Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

 Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

 Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

 Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

 A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

 Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

 Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

 In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business would 
disclose confidential or 
“exempt” information. 

 Unless otherwise stated, all 
items of business before the 
Executive Committee are 
Key Decisions.  

 (Copies of Agenda Lists are 
published in advance of the 
meetings on the Council’s 
Website: 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk 

 

If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 
exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact  

Jess Bayley and Amanda Scarce 
Democratic Services Officers 

 
Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 Ext: 3268 / 881443 
e.mail: jess.bayley@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk / 

a.scarce@bromsgroveandredditch.gov.uk  
 



Welcome to today’s meeting. 

Guidance for the Public 
 
 
Agenda Papers 

The Agenda List at the front 
of the Agenda summarises 
the issues to be discussed 
and is followed by the 
Officers’ full supporting 
Reports. 
 
Chair 

The Chair is responsible for 
the proper conduct of the 
meeting. Generally to one 
side of the Chair is the 
Democratic Services Officer 
who gives advice on the 
proper conduct of the 
meeting and ensures that 
the debate and the 
decisions are properly 
recorded.  On the Chair’s 
other side are the relevant 
Council Officers.  The 
Councillors (“Members”) of 
the Committee occupy the 
remaining seats around the 
table. 
 
Running Order 

Items will normally be taken 
in the order printed but, in 
particular circumstances, the 
Chair may agree to vary the 
order. 
 
Refreshments : tea, coffee 
and water are normally 
available at meetings - 
please serve yourself. 
 

 
Decisions 

Decisions at the meeting will 
be taken by the Councillors 
who are the democratically 
elected representatives. 
They are advised by 
Officers who are paid 
professionals and do not 
have a vote. 
 
Members of the Public 

Members of the public may, 
by prior arrangement, speak 
at meetings of the Council or 
its Committees.  Specific 
procedures exist for Appeals 
Hearings or for meetings 
involving Licence or 
Planning Applications.  For 
further information on this 
point, please speak to the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Special Arrangements 

If you have any particular 
needs, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Infra-red devices for the 
hearing impaired are 
available on request at the 
meeting. Other facilities may 
require prior arrangement. 
 
Further Information 

If you require any further 
information, please contact 
the Democratic Services 
Officer (see foot of page 
opposite). 

Fire/ Emergency  
instructions 
 
If the alarm is sounded, 
please leave the building 
by the nearest available 
exit – these are clearly 
indicated within all the 
Committee Rooms. 
 
If you discover a fire, 
inform a member of staff 
or operate the nearest 
alarm call point (wall 
mounted red rectangular 
box).  In the event of the 
fire alarm sounding, leave 
the building immediately 
following the fire exit 
signs.  Officers have been 
appointed with 
responsibility to ensure 
that all visitors are 
escorted from the 
building. 
 

Do Not stop to collect 

personal belongings. 
 

Do Not use lifts. 

 

Do Not re-enter the 

building until told to do 
so.  
 
The emergency 

Assembly Area is on 

Walter Stranz Square. 
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 Cllrs: Jane Potter (Chair) 
Gay Hopkins (Vice-
Chair) 
Joe Baker 
David Bush 
Andrew Fry 
 

Carole Gandy 
Alan Mason 
Paul Swansborough 
Pat Witherspoon 
 

3. Budget to Strategic 
Purposes - Overview  

To enable Members to review and scrutinise the costs 
associated with the strategic purposes of the Council. 
 
 
(Additional documentation attached) 
 
All Wards  

(Pages 1 - 12)  

Jayne Pickering, Executive 
Director, Finance and 
Resources 

  

 
 
 





BUDGETS TO STRATEGIC PURPOSES 

Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Budget

£ £ £
Management - Meeting Rooms 48,894 59,775 86,860

Chief Executive 80,326 80,185 83,930

Legal Services 280,976 262,054 272,550

Corp Strat 73,936 74,224 86,480

Finance 497,609 500,757 459,110

Payments 79,810 58,376 77,930

Audit Services 105,690 102,992 108,710

Members & Committee Services 192,539 176,686 172,670

Electoral Services 60,184 70,400 68,730

Head Of Legal, Equal & Dem Ser 47,434 47,191 47,680

Head Of Finance & Resources 48,404 138,413 0

P A & Directorate Support 175,279 163,328 167,230

Executive Director Lec 64,432 64,387 65,230

Business Transform'N Costs 75,367 40,569 64,210

New Print Facilities 143,508 152,270 158,320

Central Switchboard 72,134 72,274 77,380

Leisure & Cultural Management 64,358 66,223 71,339

Customer Service Centres 581,020 466,231 491,242

Print & Reprographic Unit 169,650 58,230 73,190

It Services 641,331 668,674 759,550

Head Of Business Transformatio 46,825 46,758 47,580

Head Of Leisure & Cultural Ser 47,663 48,049 47,960

It Licences Direct Services 150,719 165,783 154,111

Executive Director F&R 57,125 57,213 57,620

Communications 51,204 52,771 58,780

Payroll 77,144 99,898 78,660

Head Of Planning & Regeneratio 48,318 48,539 48,860

Head Of Customer Services 38,851 41,689 46,160

Executive Director  Prrh 58,276 44,411 29,950

Human Resources 403,040 327,554 392,090

Enabling
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Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Budget

£ £ £
Environmental Serv Management 89,100 42,158 48,950

Head Of Community Services 59,375 80,679 49,560

Head Of Environmental Ser 48,297 47,809 49,430

Asset Maintenance 131,925 131,845 140,510

Public Buildings 144,274 166,268 156,810

Income & Recovery Rbc 151,935 146,088 150,920

Administrative Buildings 823,523 777,008 931,228

Caretakers 43,628 43,132 43,064

Post Room/Messenger Service 96,959 72,652 83,380

Inland Revenue Offices -18,000 -18,000 -5,000

Business Dev Manager 24,117 22,715 27,352

Business Development Services 61,261 57,735 59,649

Redditch Partnership (Was 0421 40,643 41,886 45,550

Cleaners Oncost 95,630 113,094 119,160

Surplus Property (Redi) 24,900 29,181 32,730

In Curtilage Car Parking 4,000 2,800 4,800

Local Democracy Week 546 3 1,000

Corporate Traineeships 11,802 19,283 20,820

Corporate Staff Costs 62,504 60,196 189,140

Democratic Rep & Man 706 489 1,000

Corporate Expenses 1,066,139 1,108,954 997,266

Corporate Activities 3,616 11,000 7,000

Procurement 42,603 40,465 41,485

Corporate Subscriptions 30,185 20,159 25,930

Register Of Electors 34,572 36,867 49,220

Election 84,698 -12,211 113,080

Members Services 139,049 147,025 164,870

Civic Expenses 10,776 9,657 9,890

Civil Emergency Planning 17,922 13,257 15,000

Climate Change 32,843 9,440 12,720

Energy Conservation 10,725 9,635 11,280

Stores Oncost Account 98,904 142,469 146,960

Mechanics Oncost 203,604 177,469 209,340

Vehicle Workshop 50,051 78,177 72,570

Pooled Vehicles 16,688 4,443 3,650

Early Help Support 2,831 -5,464 43,110

Insurance Premiums 571,860 579,316 624,216

8,796,238 8,463,583 9,051,752

Enabling
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Good Things For Me To See

Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Budget

£ £ £

Abbey Stadium 805,341 243,263 113,408

Abbey Resaleable Equipment -1,080 -9,741 -150

Reddicard -22,452 -24,681 -25,651

Arrow Valley C'Side Centre 19,174 18,059 15,980

Stitch Meadows -3,130 -1,690 -5,000

Redditch Leisure Events 42,086 59,504 60,410

Pitcheroak Golf Course 45,128 12,741 15,863

Arrow Vale Sports Centre 106,755 37,625 14,920

A/Vale Resaleable Equipment 0 -51 -150

Arrow Vale Fitness Suite -32,860 0 14,950

Kingsley Sports Centre 112,224 100,773 97,241

Kingsley Resaleable Equipment -859 -857 -100

Playing Fields/Changing Rooms 106,101 84,955 85,577

Play Areas 200,702 141,456 132,998

Arts Project 8,437 3,706 8,170

Palace Theatre 249,498 204,431 297,365

Palace Theatre Bar -34,185 -40,515 -43,185

Youth Theatre 15,192 18,707 0

Rbc Sports Development -50,595 14,323 31,779

Rbc Sports Dev - External 0 -39,882 0

Forge Mill Museum 167,481 190,611 188,293

Forge Mill Museum Shop -5,074 -9,482 -7,275

Bordesley Meadows 11,181 1,298 9,800

Forge Mill Events 2,362 -1,216 -6,500

Needles Coffee Bar -1,800 0 -1,854

Batchley C C 19,628 12,772 12,863

Hawthorn Rd C C -4,195 -4,976 -4,660

Winyates Barn M R 26,432 16,637 31,753

Matchborough East M R 26,306 737 27,290

Salop Road M R 330 251 250

Woodrow M R 16,512 22,496 18,480

Oakenshaw M R 32,221 28,641 11,506

Windmill M R 10,395 6,768 -1,685

Matchborough West M R 2,313 2,327 2,310

Winyates Green M R 6,419 6,238 -2,252

Church Hill C C 31,613 36,842 17,900

Bryant Place 5,911 6,585 5,930
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Good Things For Me To See

Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Budget

£ £ £

Learning Online 35,637 24,289 34,426

Sports Services Manager 47,394 48,544 49,482

Cultural Services Manager 52,080 53,714 59,896

Sports Dev Management 89,209 88,018 91,536

Arts & Events Management 50,164 52,218 39,100

Parks & Green Spaces M'Ment 56,292 50,679 64,832

Rbc Sponsorship 0 -23,458 -25,000

Rbc Christmas Lights 26,369 12,106 22,000

Non Adopted H'Ways Inspection 72,618 73,821 75,000

Street Lighting 2,212 9,350 10,580

Civil Parking Enforcement 14,619 23,061 -5,500

Pay & Display Car Parks 3,021 -2,700 490

Cctv Operating Costs 380,498 390,462 377,454

Civic Suite 5,301 7,291 3,541

Allotments -3,411 1,814 -3,966

2,745,517 1,947,863 1,910,445
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Help Me Be Financially  Independent

Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Budget

£ £ £

Benefits 694,865 693,703 714,450

Local Taxation 337,236 328,294 325,510

Building Control 169,421 155,644 147,340

Hsg Capital 310,088 298,365 318,350

Hra Rent Rebates -286,182 -316,595 -342,250

Non Hra Rent Rebates 21,741 24,066 5,900

Rent Allowances -298,951 -356,451 -272,330

Areas Of Highest Need 28,210 50,732 0

Lifeline - Support -46,041 -40,544 -84,660

Council Tax -108,067 -131,053 -137,060

Care & Repair 40,545 44,213 50,000

Shopmobility Gen.Running Costs 71,428 64,530 63,030

Concessionary Fares 16,865 76,773 86,000

Dial-A-Ride 175,749 176,975 192,010

1,126,907 1,068,653 1,066,290

Help Me Run Successful Busines

Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Budget

£ £ £

Economic Development 135,449 115,870 161,100

Estates Unit 190,297 190,280 203,080

Asset Disposal 15,923 5,103 10,000

M'Ment Of Investment Props -3,730 1,722 -1,520

Investment Properties -1,054,621 73,931 42,099

Business Centres 48,163 69,171 35,800

Comm. Related Asset Property -342,703 -340,408 -339,380

Former Market 692 7,124 1,890

Market -30,079 -25,003 -38,590

Illuminated Signs -1,300 -1,300 -1,300

Grants To Vol Sector 245,008 291,775 282,160

Nndr -11,750 -101,721 -103,820

Regulatory Payments 583,343 618,837 583,800

Health Administration -10,798 -23,176 -17,500

Licensing -46,056 -49,024 -45,960

Hac Car & Pri Hir Veh General -137,582 -146,906 -126,510

-419,744 686,276 645,349
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Keep My Place Safe And Looking Good 

Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Budget

£ £ £

L'Scape & Cntryside/Waste Mngt 631,796 598,955 561,110

Cleansing Team 871,842 873,262 914,440

Underpass Maint Operative -4,819 3,612 5,720

L'Scape & Countryside 36,543 31,770 39,370

Landscape Team Was (South W) 1,211,577 1,283,544 1,363,130

Landscape Team - Cemeteries 75,765 72,857 75,510

Engineering And Design 69,680 129,780 124,470

Development Management 330,040 362,675 333,130

Development Plans 185,079 185,494 199,280

Land Drainage 193,109 166,737 197,400

Bus Shelters General 18,991 7,694 18,990

Street Naming And Numbering 10,600 11,965 12,000

Waste Collection Team 1,133,044 1,010,262 957,590

Recycling 17,113 22,117 18,850

Waste Collection General 11,187 -16,343 10,430

Street Cleans General 886,643 20 2,000

Abandoned Vehicles -1,742 -2,289 -1,320

Enforcement Officers 63,391 85,998 92,510

Travellers & Unauth Campers 4,571 9,821 14,090

Rbc Bereavement Services -332,587 -435,112 -373,202

Grazing Project 15,637 8,915 9,890

Pks Open Space & Leisure Netwk 507,737 573,552 592,402

L'Scape & Countryside Maint -69,046 -85,403 -70,430

Ex-Housing Landscape Costs 200,987 210,494 205,130

Anti-Social Behaviour 236,097 170,087 159,400

Community Safety 72,381 86,665 92,010

6,375,615 5,367,129 5,553,900

Somewhere To Live In Locality

Actual 2012/13 Actual 2013/14 Budget

£ £ £

Housing Policy 178,367 174,691 192,270

Housing Services Manager 47,330 47,425 48,860

Head Of Housing  Services 89,673 88,572 93,140

Hsg Options 462,367 448,480 484,420

Homelessness Grant 23,785 72,985 98,910

Bed And Breakfast Payments 1,000 3,649 3,500

Loans To Hsg Assoc -431 -413 -400

Leased Dwellings 1,484 5,850 1,030

Land Charges -52,544 -45,494 -22,920

Planning Applications -217,857 -188,544 -181,130

Local Development Framework 54,115 6,844 89,200

Local Plans 0 0 4,000

Building Control Service -102,323 -94,721 -120,720

484,966 519,324 690,160
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BUDGETS TO STRATEGIC PURPOSES 

Expend Income Budget

£ £ £
Management - Meeting Rooms 86,870 -10 86,860

Chief Executive 83,930 0 83,930

Legal Services 277,950 -5,400 272,550

Corp Strat 86,480 0 86,480

Finance 712,290 -253,180 459,110

Payments 118,055 -40,125 77,930

Audit Services 108,710 0 108,710

Members & Committee Services 172,670 0 172,670

Electoral Services 68,730 0 68,730

Head Of Legal, Equal & Dem Ser 47,680 0 47,680

P A & Directorate Support 231,430 -64,200 167,230

Executive Director Lec 130,460 -65,230 65,230

Business Transform'N Costs 64,210 64,210

New Print Facilities 158,320 0 158,320

Central Switchboard 77,380 0 77,380

Leisure & Cultural Management 71,339 0 71,339

Customer Service Centres 617,752 -126,510 491,242

Print & Reprographic Unit 73,390 -200 73,190

It Services 759,550 0 759,550

Head Of Business Transformatio 47,580 0 47,580

Head Of Leisure & Cultural Ser 47,960 0 47,960

It Licences Direct Services 154,111 0 154,111

Executive Director F&R 57,620 57,620

Communications 58,780 0 58,780

Payroll 165,780 -87,120 78,660

Head Of Planning & Regeneratio 97,720 -48,860 48,860

Head Of Customer Services 46,160 0 46,160

Executive Director  Prrh 59,910 -29,960 29,950

Human Resources 603,360 -211,270 392,090

Environmental Serv Management 48,950 0 48,950

Head Of Community Services 98,130 -48,570 49,560

Head Of Environmental Ser 98,570 -49,140 49,430

Income & Recovery Bdc 56,470 -56,470 0

Asset Maintenance 140,510 0 140,510

Public Buildings 156,810 156,810

Income & Recovery Rbc 187,820 -36,900 150,920

Administrative Buildings 1,124,278 -193,050 931,228

Caretakers 43,064 0 43,064

Post Room/Messenger Service 111,240 -27,860 83,380

Inland Revenue Offices -5,000 -5,000

Business Dev Manager 45,587 -18,235 27,352

Business Development Services 114,030 -54,381 59,649

Redditch Partnership (Was 0421 45,550 45,550

Cleaners Oncost 119,160 119,160

Surplus Property (Redi) 32,730 0 32,730

Enabling
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Enabling

Expend Income Budget

£ £ £

In Curtilage Car Parking 4,800 4,800

Local Democracy Week 1,000 1,000

Corporate Traineeships 20,820 20,820

Corporate Staff Costs 189,140 0 189,140

Democratic Rep & Man 1,000 1,000

Corporate Expenses 997,266 997,266

Corporate Activities 7,000 0 7,000

Procurement 67,820 -26,335 41,485

Corporate Subscriptions 25,930 25,930

Register Of Electors 49,220 0 49,220

Election 203,080 -90,000 113,080

Members Services 164,870 164,870

Civic Expenses 9,890 9,890

Civil Emergency Planning 15,000 15,000

Climate Change 25,470 -12,750 12,720

Energy Conservation 11,280 11,280

Stores Oncost Account 147,660 -700 146,960

Mechanics Oncost 209,340 0 209,340

Vehicle Workshop 72,570 72,570

Pooled Vehicles 3,650 3,650

Early Help Support 43,110 43,110

Insurance Premiums 659,866 -35,650 624,216

10,638,858 -238,051 3,048,788

Expend Income Budget

£ £ £
Abbey Stadium 1,312,239 -1,198,831 113,408

Abbey Resaleable Equipment 850 -1,000 -150

Reddicard 16,350 -42,001 -25,651

Arrow Valley C'Side Centre 20,980 -5,000 15,980

Stitch Meadows 0 -5,000 -5,000

Redditch Leisure Events 70,460 -10,050 60,410

Pitcheroak Golf Course 124,898 -109,035 15,863

Arrow Vale Sports Centre 186,528 -171,608 14,920

A/Vale Resaleable Equipment 600 -750 -150

Arrow Vale Fitness Suite 14,950 0 14,950

Kingsley Sports Centre 296,595 -199,354 97,241

Kingsley Resaleable Equipment 2,900 -3,000 -100

Playing Fields/Changing Rooms 110,095 -24,518 85,577

Play Areas 132,998 0 132,998

Arts Project 8,170 8,170

Palace Theatre 388,965 -91,600 297,365

Palace Theatre Bar 23,250 -66,435 -43,185

Youth Theatre 35,234 -35,234 0

Rbc Sports Development 74,450 -42,671 31,779

Rbc Sports Dev - External 36,220 -36,220 0

Forge Mill Museum 205,990 -17,697 188,293

Good Things For Me To See

Page 8 Agenda Item 3



Expend Income Budget

£ £ £
Forge Mill Museum Shop 10,400 -17,675 -7,275

Bordesley Meadows 9,800 9,800

Forge Mill Events 3,500 -10,000 -6,500

Needles Coffee Bar -1,854 -1,854

Batchley C C 23,500 -10,637 12,863

Hawthorn Rd C C 590 -5,250 -4,660

Winyates Barn M R 33,220 -1,467 31,753

Matchborough East M R 36,250 -8,960 27,290

Salop Road M R 250 0 250

Woodrow M R 18,480 18,480

Oakenshaw M R 38,536 -27,030 11,506

Windmill M R 33,330 -35,015 -1,685

Matchborough West M R 2,310 2,310

Winyates Green M R 20,430 -22,682 -2,252

Church Hill C C 31,500 -13,600 17,900

Bryant Place 8,260 -2,330 5,930

Learning Online 94,426 -60,000 34,426

Parks & Green Space Manager 0 0 0

Sports Services Manager 70,689 -21,207 49,482

Cultural Services Manager 76,013 -16,117 59,896

Sports Dev Management 179,483 -87,947 91,536

Arts & Events Management 122,480 -83,380 39,100

Parks & Green Spaces M'Ment 121,442 -56,610 64,832

Rbc Sponsorship 0 -25,000 -25,000

Rbc Christmas Lights 22,000 0 22,000

Non Adopted H'Ways Inspection 75,000 75,000

Street Lighting 10,580 10,580

Civil Parking Enforcement 128,400 -133,900 -5,500

Pay & Display Car Parks 490 0 490

Cctv Operating Costs 510,594 -133,140 377,454

Civic Suite 22,000 -18,459 3,541

Allotments 15,560 -19,526 -3,966

4,782,235 -2,871,790 1,910,445

Expend Income Budget

£ £ £
Benefits 759,610 -45,160 714,450

Local Taxation 576,940 -251,430 325,510

Building Control 147,340 0 147,340

Hsg Capital 318,370 -20 318,350

Hra Rent Rebates 14,175,550 -14,517,800 -342,250

Non Hra Rent Rebates 126,680 -120,780 5,900

Rent Allowances 11,169,250 -11,441,580 -272,330

Discretionary Housing Payments 136,520 -136,520 0

Areas Of Highest Need 50,000 -50,000 0

Lifeline - Support 552,440 -637,100 -84,660

Council Tax 52,940 -190,000 -137,060

Care & Repair 95,000 -45,000 50,000

Shopmobility Gen.Running Costs 119,550 -56,520 63,030

Concessionary Fares 86,000 0 86,000

Dial-A-Ride 298,200 -106,190 192,010

28,664,390 -27,598,100 1,066,290

Help Me Be Financially  Independent

Good Things For Me To See
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Expend Income Budget

£ £ £
Economic Development 161,100 161,100

Estates Unit 203,080 0 203,080

Asset Disposal 10,000 0 10,000

M'Ment Of Investment Props 6,480 -8,000 -1,520

Investment Properties 103,239 -61,140 42,099

Business Centres 426,980 -391,180 35,800

Comm. Related Asset Property 109,590 -448,970 -339,380

Former Market 8,170 -6,280 1,890

Market 86,870 -125,460 -38,590

Illuminated Signs -1,300 -1,300

Grants To Vol Sector 282,160 282,160

Nndr 17,840 -121,660 -103,820

Regulatory Payments 583,800 0 583,800

Health Administration 0 -17,500 -17,500

Licensing 0 -45,960 -45,960

Hac Car & Pri Hir Veh General 0 -126,510 -126,510

1,999,309 -1,353,960 645,349

Expend Income Budget

£ £ £
L'Scape & Cntryside/Waste Mngt 591,250 -30,140 561,110

Cleansing Team 932,820 -18,380 914,440

Underpass Maint Operative 40,590 -34,870 5,720

L'Scape & Countryside 39,370 0 39,370

Landscape Team Was (South W) 1,370,630 -7,500 1,363,130

Landscape Team - Cemeteries 75,510 75,510

Engineering And Design 124,470 0 124,470

Development Management 333,130 0 333,130

Development Plans 199,280 0 199,280

Land Drainage 213,400 -16,000 197,400

Bus Shelters General 18,990 18,990

Street Naming And Numbering 12,000 12,000

Waste Collection Team 989,860 -32,270 957,590

Recycling 18,850 18,850

Waste Collection General 33,630 -23,200 10,430

Street Cleans General 2,000 2,000

Abandoned Vehicles 2,180 -3,500 -1,320

Enforcement Officers 92,510 0 92,510

Travellers & Unauth Campers 14,090 14,090

Rbc Bereavement Services 433,008 -806,210 -373,202

Grazing Project 15,640 -5,750 9,890

Pks Open Space & Leisure Netwk 604,977 -12,575 592,402

L'Scape & Countryside Maint 0 -70,430 -70,430

Ex-Housing Landscape Costs 205,130 205,130

Anti-Social Behaviour 159,400 159,400

Community Safety 92,010 92,010

6,614,725 -1,060,825 5,553,900

Help Me Run Successful Busines

Keep My Place Safe And Looking
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Expend Income Budget

£ £ £
Housing Policy 194,270 -2,000 192,270

Housing Services Manager 48,860 0 48,860

Head Of Housing  Services 93,140 0 93,140

Hsg Options 484,440 -20 484,420

Homeless Dispersed Units 113,380 -113,380 0

Homelessness Grant 112,910 -14,000 98,910

Bed And Breakfast Payments 29,500 -26,000 3,500

Loans To Hsg Assoc -400 -400

Leased Dwellings 24,940 -23,910 1,030

Land Charges 49,080 -72,000 -22,920

Planning Applications 8,000 -189,130 -181,130

Local Development Framework 89,200 0 89,200

Local Plans 4,000 4,000

Building Control Service 0 -120,720 -120,720

1,251,720 -561,560 690,160

Somewhere To Live In Locality
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